WYOMING PRESBYTERY SYNOPSIS

SPECIAL Meeting of Presbytery Tuesday, July 27, 2023

Hybrid: IN PERSON at Shepherd of the Hills Presbyterian Church and ZOOM Meeting

The meeting was <u>called to order</u> by Presbytery Moderator, Rev. Steven Niccolls with prayer at 5:33 PM, for the purpose of *acting on the recommendation from the General Presbyter Search Committee to elect a General Presbyter and approve the terms of call as presented.*

ROLL: There were 17 ministers, 14 ruling elder commissioners and 9 additional ruling elders present and voting for a total of 40 voting presbyters.

Rev. Tammy Mitchell, Moderator of GP Search Committee introduced the Rev. Jeromey Howard and gave an oral presentation of his resume and qualifications for the position. She also reviewed the work of the GPSC.

Worship was led by Rev. Bob Thomson and the sermon was given by Rev. Jeromey Howard.

There was a time for questions and answers with Rev. Howard.

The Moderator presented the recommendation from the GPSC: Shall Rev. Jeromey Howard be elected as General Presbyter of the Presbytery of Wyoming with the Terms of Call as presented (TOC were distributed with the call to the meeting).

Following discussion, the Moderator gave voting instructions for those voting by ballot in person and those voting by an anonymous poll in zoom.

Results of Vote were announced by Moderator, Steve Niccolls: 40 votes cast. 21 needed for majority. 33 in favor, 7 against The Motion Carried and Rev. Howard was elected as the General Presbyter.

The meeting was adjourned with Prayer at 7:14 PM.